
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded  

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74360 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Tel: 24 74557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 
 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (REGENERATION) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Tuesday, 27th September, 2011 at 10.00 am 

 
A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  

in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Atha - Kirkstall; 

D Collins - Horsforth; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse; 

J Harper - Armley; 

G Hussain - Roundhay; 

M Iqbal - City and Hunslet; 

K Mitchell - Temple Newsam; 

T Murray - Garforth and 
Swillington; 

J Procter (Chair) - Wetherby; 

R Pryke - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
           No exempt items or information have 

been identified on the agenda 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 28th June 2011. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  CO-OPTION TO THE BOARD 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which seeks the Board’s 
formal consideration for the co-option of Mr G Hall 
on this Scrutiny Board  
 
(Report attached) 
 

5 - 6 

8   
 

  INQUIRY TO CONSIDER AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING BY PRIVATE DEVELOPERS - DRAFT 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the draft terms of 
reference in relation to the Board’s Inquiry to 
consider Affordable Housing by Private 
Developers. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

7 - 14 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on progress made in 
responding to the recommendations arising from 
the previous Scrutiny Inquiry into the future of 
Kirkgate Market. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

15 - 
46 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board’s work 
schedule for the remainder of the year. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

47 - 
76 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 31st October 2011 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds (Pre meeting for Board Members at 
9.30am) 
 

 

 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 27

th
 September, 2011  

SCRUTINY BOARD (REGENERATION) 
 

TUESDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Procter in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, D Collins, J Harper, 
K Mitchell, T Murray and G Wilkinson 

 
 

1 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors A Hussain and 
M Iqbal. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the former Scrutiny Board (City 
Development) held on 17 May 2011 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

4 Changes to the Council's Constitution in relation to Scrutiny  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided the 
Board with information on recent amendments to the Council’s Constitution, 
as agreed by Council on 26 May 2011, which directly related to and/or 
impacted on the work of Scrutiny Boards.  The more significant amendments 
made to the Council’s Constitution in relation to the Overview and Scrutiny 
function were summarised in the report. 
 
Members attention was brought to the Board’s terms of reference, particularly 
the following three areas: 
 

• Green space – promotion, protection, management 

• Housing growth challenge both in terms of brownfield and Greenfield 
development, private and affordable 

• Condition of private sector housing 
 
In response to a question regarding listed buildings and conservation areas, it 
was
[...]
e sector rented housing 

• Changes to the Housing Revenue Account 

• Greenspace quality 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That Terms of Reference for the proposed Inquiry into Housing 

Growth and the Core Strategy be drafted and submitted to the 
Working Group for approval. 

 
6 Work Schedule  
 

A report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development gave opportunity 
for consideration of the Board’s work schedule for the forthcoming Municipal 
Year.  A draft work schedule was appended to the report. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 27

th
 September, 2011  

RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule be amended to reflect the 
agreed areas of work. 
 

7 Co-opted Members  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development sought the 
Board’s formal consideration for the appoint of co-opted members.  Reference 
was made to the provision in the Council’s Constitution for the appointment of 
co-opted members. 
 
Members were informed of the arrangements for appointing co-opted 
Members and it was suggested that Mr George Hall, previously of Barwick in 
Elmet & Scholes Parish Council be co-opted for the term of the proposed 
Inquiry into Housing Growth and the Core Strategy due to his previous 
involvement with the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 
Partnership. 
 
RESOLVED – That Mr George Hall be appointed as a co-opted member to 
the Board for the proposed Inquiry into Housing Growth and the Core 
Strategy. 
 

8 Date and Time of Meetings for 2011/12  Municipal Year  
 

Wednesday, 17th August 2011 
Tuesday. 27th September 2011 
Monday, 31st October 2011 
Tuesday 29th November 2011 
Monday, 19th December 2011 
Tuesday, 17th January 2012 
Tuesday, 28th February 2012 
Tuesday, 27th March 2012 
Tuesday, 24th April 2012 
 
All meetings to commence at 10.00 a.m. in the Civic Hall.  Pre-meeting for all 
Board Members at 9.30 a.m. 
 
Members would be contacted regarding dates and times of working group 
meetings. 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:25 a.m. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Regeneration) 

Date: 27th September 2011 

Subject: Co-option to the Board 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Scrutiny Board (Regeneration) co-opted Mr G Hall  for its inquiry on housing 
growth. This inquiry has now been completed and a draft report and recommendations 
is to be considered later this morning. During the course of this inquiry Mr Hall has 
attended several working group sessions and taken part in the delegation to meet the 
Chief Planner at the DCLG in London on 15th September 2011. His knowledge and 
expertise on thee issues particularly with regard to the Strategic Housing Land 
Availability Assessment (SHLAA) has been invaluable. 

 
2. The Board has agreed to undertake an inquiry on Affordable Homes and private 

developers. The terms of reference for this inquiry which are to be considered later this 
morning propose that Mr Hall be appointed to the Board  for this inquiry.  

 
3. It is now proposed that Mr G Hall be co-opted to the Board until the AGM in May 2012. 
 
Council’s Constitution 
 
4. Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution, which relates to scrutiny, outlines provision to 

allow the appointment of additional co-opted members to each of the Scrutiny Boards. 
 
5. Such provision entitles each Scrutiny Board to appoint: 
 

 Report author:  Richard Mills 

Tel:  24 74557 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 

(i)  Up to five non-voting co-opted members1, for a term of office which does not go 
beyond the next Annual Meeting of the Council; and/or, 

(ii)  Up to two non-voting co-opted members1, for a term of office which relates to a 
particular Scrutiny Inquiry. 

 
Recommendations 
 
6.   The Board is asked to consider approving the co-option of Mr G Hall to this Scrutiny  
        Board without voting rights for a term of office which does not go beyond the next  
        Annual Meeting of the Council in 2012. 
 
Background documents  

7.   Council’s Constitution 

 

                                            
1
 Co-option would normally only be appropriate where the co-optee has some specialist skill or knowledge 
which would be of assistance to the Board in its general operation or as part of a specific Scrutiny Inquiry.  

Page 6



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Regeneration) 

Date: 27th September 2011 

Subject: Inquiry to consider Affordable Housing by Private Developers – Draft Terms  
              of Reference 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Scrutiny Board (Regeneration) during its inquiry on housing growth identified a specific 
issue concerning affordable housing provision by developers. Members agreed that it 
should undertake an investigation and requested that draft terms of reference on this 
issue be prepared for consideration by the Board.  

 
Draft Terms of Reference 
 
2   A copy of the draft terms of reference are attached for Members consideration. 

Members may wish to refer to the timetable in paragraph 5.1  to identify specific dates 
for the five sessions proposed.  

 
Consultation        
 
3   The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules and Guidance Notes require that, before 

embarking on an inquiry, the Board seeks and considers the views of the relevant 
Director/s and Executive Member/s. These views will need to be taken into account in 
finalising the terms of reference.  

4   The Executive Board Members with portfolio responsibility for Development and     
Economy and Neighbourhoods Housing and Regeneration together with the relevant 
Directors have been invited to submit their views and any that are received will be 
reported to the Board. 

 Report author:  Richard Mills 

Tel:  24 74557 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



 

 

 

 Recommendation 

5   The Board is requested to agree the terms of reference for this inquiry which includes  
the Co-option of Mr G Hall to this inquiry and the establishment of a working group 
comprising all Members of the Board to undertake this work 

 

Background documents  

6.   None used 

 

Page 8



Scrutiny Board (Regeneration)    
 

 Working Group 
 

                        Inquiry to consider Affordable Housing by Private Developers  
 

    Terms of Reference  
 

1.0      Introduction 

1.1   The Scrutiny Board (Regeneration) at the request of the Executive Board on 22nd  
           June 2011 undertook an inquiry to consider the population and household  
           projection information that will underpin the Core Strategy; including the land  

banking practices of developers. It is anticipated that the Board’s final report and 
recommendations will be completed in September 2011 and that the Executive 
Board will consider the Scrutiny Board proposals in October 2011. 

 
1.2 It was quickly identified during the Board’s inquiry on housing growth that there was 

a second specific piece of work that needed to undertaken. This was to review the 
current position with regard to the provision of affordable housing by private 
developers. T
[...]
Recommendation Tracking 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

 
1. This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising 

from the previous Scrutiny Inquiry into the future of Kirkgate Market.   
 
2. The Scrutiny recommendation tracking system allows the Scrutiny Board to monitor 

progress and identify completed recommendations; those progressing to plan; and those 
where there is either an obstacle or progress is not adequate. The Board will then be able 
to take further action as appropriate. 

 
Recommendations 
 
3. Members are asked to: 
 

• Agree those recommendations which no longer require monitoring; 

• Identify any recommendations where progress is unsatisfactory and determine the 
action the Board wishes to take as a result. 

 Report author:  Richard Mills 

Tel:  24 74557 

Agenda Item 9

Page 15



1  Purpose of this report 
 
1.1  This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising 

from the previous Scrutiny Inquiry into the future of Kirkgate Market. 
 
2  Background information 
 
2.1 Following its Inquiry into the future of Kirkgate Market, the former City Development 

Scrutiny Board published its final report and recommendations on 18th May 2011 . In 
accordance with the Scrutiny Procedure Rules a  formal response as to the progress 
made in implementing those recommendations is now required. 

 
2.2 The Scrutiny recommendation tracking system allows the Board to monitor progress 

and identify completed recommendations; those progressing to plan; and those where 
there is either an obstacle or progress is
[...]
 the Board to monitor progress 
and identify completed recommendations.  Progress in responding to those 
recommendations arising from the Scrutiny Inquiry into Integrated Offender 
Management is detailed within the table at Appendix 2 for Members’ consideration.  

6  Recommendations 

7.1 Members are asked to: 

• Agree those recommendations which no longer require monitoring; 

• Identify any recommendations where progress is unsatisfactory and determine the 
action the Board wishes to take as a result. 

 
7  Background documents  

7.1  The Future of Kirkgate Market – Scrutiny Inquiry Report May 2011. 

 

Page 17



Appendix 1 

Recommendation tracking flowchart and classifications:   

Questions to be Considered by Scrutiny Boards   

            

 Is this recommendation still relevant?        

              

 No  Yes         

              

 

1 - Stop monitoring 

 

Has the recommendation been 
achieved? 

    

 

               

   Yes     No      

               

   

     Has the set 
timescale passed? 

   

 

               

                  

         Yes   No   

                

                

   

    Is there an obstacle?   6 - Not for review this 
session 

 

               

               

   
2 - Achieved   

       

             

                

              

   Yes       No    

              

   

3 - not 
achieved 
(obstacle). 
Scrutiny 
Board to 
determine 
appropriate 
action. 

 

 

Is progress 
acceptable? 

   

             

   
     

  
  

    

              

     Yes     No   

              

   

  4 - Not achieved 
(Progress made 
acceptable. Continue 
monitoring.) 

  5 - Not achieved (progress 
made not acceptable. 
Scrutiny Board to 
determine appropriate 
action and continue 
monitoring) 

 

            

Page 18



 

 

 
                 Appendix 2 
Inquiry into Integrated Offender Management 
 
Categories 
 
1 - Stop monitoring 
2 - Achieved 
3 -  Not achieved (Obstacle) 
4 -  Not achieve
[...]

 
The Ministry of Justice and the Home Office have withdrawn the 
Sheffield Hallam review into the IOM pioneer areas from the public 
domain and as a consequence it will not be available for 
dissemination by the partners. It will, however, be seen from the 
response contained in Recommendation 9 above that Leeds is 
benefiting from some of the work undertaken in that review. 
 
 
Current position:   
 

  

 

P
a
g
e
 2

4



Appendix 1

No Yes

1 - Stop 

monitoring

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

5 - Not achieved 

(progress made not 

acceptable. Scrutiny 

Board to determine 

appropriate action and 

continue monitoring)

Has the recommendation been 

achieved?

3 - not achieved 

(obstacle). Scrutiny 

Board to determine 

appropriate action.

Is progress 

acceptable?

4 - Not 

achieved 

(Progress 

made 

acceptable. 

Continue 

monitoring.)

6 - Not for review this 

session

Has the set 

timescale 

passed?

2 - Achieved 

Is there an 

obstacle?

Is this recommendation still relevant?

Recommendation tracking flowchart and classifications:

Questions to be Considered by Scrutiny Boards

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Recommendation Response (no change to original 
response) 

Update (Further information) 

Recommendation 1  
That in developing a draft strategy for 
Kirkgate Market; and noting the critical 
success factors for retail markets referred 
to in paragraph 15; we would support the 
management and operation of Kirkgate 
Market remaining with the Council but with 
a strengthened role for traders and 
business representatives through the 
establishment of a Management 
Committee for the market, to be chaired by 
a market trader. This would replace the 
current Markets Forum which was recently 
established. 
 

 Update. Executive Board have agreed to transfer Kirkgate 
market to an arms-length company and have instructed 
officers to further investigate what form this should take. The 
structure of the company w
[...]
acity for the City and the City Region’, due to being a former 
employee of Yorkshire Forward (Minute No. 70 refers). 
 

Page 54



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th October, 2011 

 

63 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th July 2011 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 

64 Deputation to Council: TENFOLD, The Leeds Learning Disability Forum 
regarding People with Learning Disabilities who live in Leeds  
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report responding to the 
deputation to Council on the 13th July 2011 from Tenfold, the Leeds Voluntary 
Sector Learning Disabilities Forum, regarding people with learning disabilities 
living in Leeds and also in respect of the ‘Council Takeover Day’ which the 
group undertook in January 2011. In determining this matter, the Board took 
into consideration all matters contained within the accompanying report. 
 
RESOLVED -  
(a) That the positive impact that the ‘Council Takeover Day’ had on people 

with learning disabilities living in Leeds be noted. 
 

(b) That agreement be given to support a similar event to be held in the 
autumn of 2011 and thereafter on an annual basis. 

 
65 Transforming day opportunities for adults with learning disabilities  

Further to Minute No. 113, 3rd November 2010, the Director of Adult Social 
Services submitted a report outlining the progress made to date in respect of 
the day services transformation and changing places programme, whilst also 
seeking approval to implement the next phase of activity. In determining this 
matter, the Board took into consideration all matters contained within the 
accompanying report. 
 
Having received reassurances in response to the enquiries which had been 
raised during the course of the discussion, Members emphasised their 
support for the proposals detailed within the report. 
 
RESOLVED -  
(a) That the contents of the submitted report, 
[...]
 
DfT for funding to carry out 
essential, safety critical 
maintenance works to 
Woodhouse Tunnel, Lovell 
Park Road Bridge and New 
York Road Viaduct on the 
A58(M) Leeds Inner Ring 
Road. 

Executive Board 
(Portfolio: 
Development and 
the Economy) 
 

7/9/11 Proposed consultation: 
Leeds City Region 
Local Enterprise 
Partnership; West 
Yorkshire Integrated 
Transport Authority; 
Elected members; 
Business Community; 
Leeds University; 
Leeds NHS 
Trust/Leeds General 
Infirmary; Highways 
Agency; LCC Internal 
Stakeholders; General 
public; Emergency 
services, Statutory 
Undertakers; Bus 
companies/Metro 
 
 

The report to be issued to 
the decision maker with the 
agenda for the meeting 
 

 
carolyn.walters@leeds.
gov.uk 
 

P
a
g
e
 7

4



 
Key Decisions Decision Maker Expected 

Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

Documents to be 
Considered by Decision 

Maker 

Lead Officer 
(To whom 

representations should 
be made and email 
address to send 
representations to) 

City Centre Commuter Car 
Parking Policy 
To approve policy to 
regularise use of a limited 
number of car parking 
spaces on cleared sites in 
and around the city centre 
for commuter car parking 
subject to provision of 
physical improvements 

Executive Board 
(Portfolio: 
Development and 
the Economy) 
 

7/9/11 5 weeks of public 
consultation between 
31 March and 6 May 
2011 
 
 

The report to be issued to 
the decision maker along 
with the agenda for the 
meeting 
 

 
robin.coghlan@leeds.g
ov.uk 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 7

5



 

P
a
g
e
 7

6


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Co-option to the Board
	8 Inquiry to consider Affordable Housing by Private Developers - Draft Terms of Reference
	Draft Terms of Reference- Affordable Housing

	9 Recommendation Tracking
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Draft Strategy
	Lettings

	10 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule First Meeting
	Appendix 2
	Appendic 3




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 31

st
 October, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (REGENERATION) 
 

TUESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Procter in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, B Atha, D Collins, 
P Ewens, P Grahame, J Harper, 
G Hussain, M Iqbal, T Murray and R Pryke 

 
 

9 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the September meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Regeneration). 
 
He also welcomed Mr G Hall who was observing the meeting today prior to 
being officially co-opted on to the Board (Minute 14 refers). 
 
He apologised for the late start of the meeting which was due to the urgent 
consideration by Board Members at the pre meeting of a final draft report on 
the Board’s Inquiry into Housing Growth which was due to be presented to an 
additional meeting of the Scrutiny Board early next month prior to the report 
being considered by the Executive Board on 2nd November 2011. 
 

10 Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

11 Late Items  
There were no formal late items of business to consider, however the Chair 
agreed to accept the following supplementary items which were circulated at 
the meeting:- 
 

• A copy of an e-mail and report submitted by Property Regeneration 
Consultants produced for the Northern Way (Agenda Item 8) (Minute 
15 refers) 

• A copy of an e-mail and attachments received from the Chair of 
National Market Traders Federation Leeds (Kirkgate Branch) (Agenda 
Item 9) (Minute 16 refers) 

• A copy of a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
on the response to the Scrutiny Inquiry Report on the Future of 
Kirkgate Market reported to Executive Board on 27th July 2011 
(Agenda Item 9 refers) (Minute 16 refers) 

 
12 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors K Mitchell and 
G Wilkinson. 
 
Notification had been received for Councillor P Grahame to substitute for 
Councillor K Mitchell and for Councillor B Anderson to substitute for Councillor 
G Wilkinson. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 31

st
 October, 2011 

 

13 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED –That, subject to the following amendment, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 28th June 2011 be confirmed as a correct record:- 
 
Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes (Minute 2 refers) – 
Councillor A Hussain should have read ‘Councillor G Hussain’ 
 

14 Co-option to the Board  
Referring to Minute 7 of the meeting held on 28th June 2011, the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which sought the 
Board’s formal consideration for the co-option of Mr G Hall on this Scrutiny 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That approval be given to appointing the co-option of Mr G Hall to this 

Scrutiny Board without voting rights for a term of office which does not 
go beyond the next Annual Meeting of the Council in 2012. 

 
15 Inquiry to consider Affordable Housing by Private Developers - Draft 

Terms of Reference  
Referring to Minute 5 of the meeting held on 28th June 2011, the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the draft terms of 
reference in relation to the Board’s Inquiry to consider Affordable Housing by 
Private Developers. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the draft terms of reference for the 
information and comment of the meeting. 
 
The Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the report and responded to 
Board Members’ queries and comments. 
 
It was noted that there had been no formal comments received from the 
relevant Directors or Executive Board Members. However Councillor P Gruen, 
Executive Member, Neighbourhoods, Housing and Regeneration had stated 
that he supported the Inquiry having seen the terms of reference. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That approval be given to the terms of reference for this inquiry which 

included the co-option of Mr G Hall to this inquiry and the 
establishment of a working group comprising all Members of the Board 
to undertake this work. 

 
16 Recommendation Tracking - Future of Kirkgate Market  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on 
progress made in responding to the recommendations arising from the 
previous Scrutiny Inquiry into the future of Kirkgate Market. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 31

st
 October, 2011 

 

Appended to the report was a copy of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Recommendations tracking flowchart and classifications; Questions to 
be considered by Scrutiny Boards (Appendix 1 refers) 

• Draft status for each recommendation (Appendix 2 refers) 
 
The Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser apologised for the submission of an 
additional appendix which related to another inquiry and which had been 
circulated in error (pages 19 to 24). 
 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Board 
Members’ queries and comments:- 
 
Paul Stephens, Chief Economic Development Officer, City Development 
Cath Follin, Head of City Centre and Markets 
Councillor G Harper, Chair, Leeds Markets Forum 
Liz Laughton, Chair of National Markets Traders Federation Leeds (Kirkgate 
Branch) 
 
At the request of the Chair, the Chief Economic Development Officer and the 
Head of City Centre and Markets outlined the key issues within the report 
highlighting the progress made towards the twelve recommendations. 
 
Councillor G Harper and Liz Laughton were also invited to comment on the 
recommendations. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices and 
Board Members raised their concerns on the apparent lack of progress made 
against the majority of the recommendations since July 2011. 
 
Following discussions, the Board made a number of changes to the proposed 
category status recommendations identified in Appendix 2 of the report which 
were duly noted by the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser. 
 
In concluding, the Chair agreed to raise the above concerns with the 
Executive Member, Development and the Economy. 
 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That approval be given to those recommendations (recommendations 

8, 9 and 11) which no longer require monitoring to be removed from the 
schedule in accordance with the report now submitted. 

c) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser make changes to the proposed 
category status of appendix 2 of the report as follows: 
Recommendation 1 change from category 4 to category 5 
Recommendation 2 change from category 4 to category 5 
Recommendation 3 remains at category 5 
Recommendation 4 change from category 1 to category 4 
Recommendation 5 remains at category 4 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 31

st
 October, 2011 

 

Recommendation 6 remains at category 5 
Recommendation 7 remains at category 4 
Recommendation 10 remains at category 4 
Recommendation 12 remains at category 6 
 

d) That a report of the Director of City Development be presented to the 
next Board meeting providing the following information on the: 

 

• Relevant Executive Board minute of 27th July 2011 

• Steps taken to comply with the Executive Board’s decision of 27th 
July 2011 to transfer Kirkgate Market to an arms length company 
and the instruction given to officers to further investigate what form 
this should taken in response to the Scrutiny Inquiry Report on the 
Future of Kirkgate Market 

• Details of the work that has been commissioned to establish the 
optimum size of the future market, together with consultant costs 

• Details of the lettings policy for the indoor market, together with 
exempt information showing the amount each trader pays. 

• Market traders signage and the payment of a bond 

• Action taken to facilitate meetings between the market traders and 
Hammersons 

• Works that are to be carried out by the Council in the indoor market 
at a cost of £200,000 and whether market traders have now been 
notified of this fact  

 
e) That the Director of City Development be invited to attend the next  
      Board meeting on 31st October 2011. 
f) That minutes of the Market Traders Forum be circulated to Board 

Members on a regular basis for their information/retention. 
 
(Councillor R Pryke left the meeting at 11.45am during discussions of the 
above item) 
 
(Councillors J Harper and M Iqbal left the meeting at 12 noon during 
discussions of the above item) 
 

17 Work Schedule  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report providing 
Members with a copy of the Board’s current draft work schedule. The 
Executive Board minutes of 7th September 2011, together with the Forward 
Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st September 2011 to 31st December 
2011 were also attached to the report. 
 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That the Executive Board minutes of 7th September 2011, together with 

the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st September 2011 
to 31st December 2011 be noted. 

c) That in relation to the Board’s Inquiry to consider Affordable Housing 
by Private Developers, the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser be 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 31

st
 October, 2011 

 

requested to circulate details of proposed dates to Board Members for 
the first meeting of the Working Group. 

d) That the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to update the  
      work schedule to include a report on Town and Village greens and  
      green space designations. 

 
18 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

Scheduled Board Meeting to be held on Monday 31st October 2011 at 
10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds (Pre meeting for Board Members at 9.30am) 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.25pm) 
 
 
 


